RESOLUTION

At the regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Mineola, Wood County, Texas, held on March 28, 2022, at 5:30 p.m., at the City of Mineola, there being a quorum of the City Council present, upon motion duly made and seconded the following resolution was unanimously adopted, to-wit:

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Mineola, Texas, pursuant to Section 11.24 of the Tax Code of the State of Texas, may exempt from taxation part or all of a structure that has been designated as a Recorded Texas Historic Landmark;

WHEREAS, Lake Country Playhouse, Inc., a Texas non-profit corporation, and a 501 (c) (3) IRS tax exempt organization, owns and operates the Select Theater, which has been designated a Recorded Texas Historic Landmark;

WHEREAS, the Select Theater is situation on Lots 10 and 11A, Block 7, of the City of Mineola, Wood County, Texas;

WHEREAS, the Lake Country Playhouse, Inc., has requested a tax exemption from the County of Wood pursuant to Section 11.24 of the said Tax Code;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City of Mineola of Wood County, Texas, that the Select Theater and the land on which it is situated, being Lots 10 and 11A, Block 7, are hereby exempted from taxation for the year 2021, in accordance with the provisions of Section 11.24 of the Tax Code of the State of Texas;

APPROVED and ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Mineola, Texas on the 28th day of March, 2022.

	Jayne Lankford, Mayor	
Attest:		
Cindy Karch, City Secretary		